
 

 

 
MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

  
DATE: 28th September 2022 

  
TIME: 2.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Committee Room - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road, Bootle, L20 7AE 
  

 
 Member 

 

 

 
 

 Cllr. Ian Moncur (Chair) 

Cllr. Paul Cummins 
Cllr. Mhairi Doyle, M.B.E. 
Deborah Butcher 

Margaret Jones 
Martin Birch 

Dr. Rob Caudwell 
Dr Craig Gillespie 
Clare Morgan 

Anne-Marie Stretch 
Andrew Booth 
Superintendant Dawn McNally 

Ged Sheridan 
Louise Shepherd 

Angela White 
Anita Marsland 
 

  

 

 
 

 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Amy Dyson Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2045 
 E-mail: amy.dyson@sefton.gov.uk 

 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 

 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 

he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 

representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 

from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 

meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2022 

 

 

4.   Sub Group Updates (Pages 9 - 18) 

 Report of the Director of Public Health 
 

 

5.   Early Help Partnership Annual Report (Pages 19 - 

70) 

 Report of the Associate Director, Children and Young People 
Services, Mersey Care NHS Foundation Trust 
 

 

6.   Cost Of Living Crisis (Pages 71 - 
116) 

 Report of the Chief Executive, Sefton Council 
 

 

7.   Marmot Presentation  

 Presentation of the Director of Public Health 
 

 

8.   Targeted Lung Health Check Programme (Pages 117 - 
132) 

 Report of Cheshire and Merseyside NHS 

 

 



9.   Department of Health and Social Care Guidance (Pages 133 - 
142) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and 

Health  
 

 

10.   Cities Inequalities Project (Pages 143 - 
148) 

 Report of the Director of Public Health 

 

 

11.   Sefton Health Communications, Engagement and 
Information Group: Quarterly update to HWBB 

(Pages 149 - 
154) 

 Report of Cheshire and Merseyside ICB - Sefton Place  

 

 

12.   For approval: Final Draft Sefton Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment 2022-25 

(Pages 155 - 
312) 

 Report of the Director of Public Health 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”  

 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 

ON WEDNESDAY 8TH JUNE, 2022 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Moncur (in the Chair) (Sefton Council) 
Councillor Cummins (Sefton Council), Councillor 

Doyle (Sefton Council), Deborah Butcher (Sefton 
Council), Margaret Jones (Sefton Council), 
Dr. Rob Caudwell (Southport and Formby Clinical 

Commissioning Groups), Fiona Taylor (NHS Sefton 
Clinical Commissioning Groups), Peter Chamberlain 

(South Sefton Clinical Commissioning Group), and 
Andrew Booth(Sefton Advocacy) 

 

 
46. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Louise Shepherd (Alder Hey 
Children’s NHS Foundation Trust), Lorraine Webb (Venus Charity) and 

Angela White (Sefton Council for Voluntary Service).  
 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 

interests were received. 
 

48. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That subject to the following addition to Minute No. 41 - CCG Update on 

Dementia Offer, the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record: 
 

(2)         the dissent of Councillor Cummins from the above decision be 
recorded. 

 
49. SUB GROUP UPDATES  

 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health that 
provided an update and summary of activity from the five identified sub-

groups:  
 
(1) Children and Young People Partnership Board (CYPPB) which meets 

bi-monthly, and had met once since the last update on 9 February 
2022. The Group discussed the Youth Offending Cohort and received 

an update on the development of the Sefton Partnership and the 
wider Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 8TH JUNE, 2022 
 

2 

(2) Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Continuous Improvement 
Board (SEND CIB) which meets bi-monthly and had met once since 

the last update, on 22 March 2022.  
(3) Adults Forum which had met once since the last update, on 22 March 

2022. The meeting had a dementia focus.  
(4) Health and Wellbeing Executive which had met three times since the 

last update, on 10 March 2022, 28 April 2022 and on 16 May 2022. 

The Executive had received updates around the Better Care Fund, 
including the end of year report for 2021/22 which was appended to 

this agenda item for approval from the Board.  
(5) Health Protection Forum which had met once since the last update, 

on 28 April 2022. The Group will hold its first formal meeting in June 

2022 and will initially meet every two months to discuss the following 
topics for the work-plan: Seasonal flu and COVID 19, screening and 

immunisations, drug related death and blood borne viruses (and HIV). 
 
The Board also received an update on changes to Pharmacies in its area 

from NHS England.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 

(2) the Better Care Fund end of year report be approved.  
 

 
50. SEFTON HEALTH COMMUNICATIONS ENGAGEMENT AND 

INFORMATION GROUP - QUARTERLY UPDATE  

 
The Board considered the report of the Head of Communications and 

Engagement, NHS South Sefton Clinical Commissioning Group and NHS 
Southport and Formby Clinical Commissioning Group. The report is 
received by the Board on a quarterly basis and it updated the Board on the 

achievements and next steps of the Sefton Health Communications, 
Engagement and Information Group (SHCEIG).  

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the report be noted.  
  

 
51. HEALTH TRANSITION  

 

The Board considered the presentation of the Accountable Officer for NHS 
South Sefton Clinical Commissioning Group and NHS Southport and 

Formby Clinical Commissioning Group, and Executive Director for Health 
and Social Care and Place Director Designate. The presentation outlined 
the Clinical Commissioning Groups’ achievements between 2013-2022 as 

well as the work done during the pandemic. The presentation also covered 
the future of health and social care in Sefton.  

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 8TH JUNE, 2022 
 

3 

The Board expressed its thanks and appreciation for Fiona Taylor, who 
was departing her role as NHS South Sefton Clinical Commissioning 

Group and NHS Southport and Formby Clinical Commissioning Group, 
and acknowledged Fiona’s contributions to Sefton as a borough and its 

residents.  
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the presentation be noted.  

  
 

52. EARLY HELP PARTNERSHIP BOARD UPDATE  

 
The Board received the report of the Assistant Director of Operations, 

Mersey Care NHS Foundation Trust, which summarised the role, remit 
and membership of the Early Help Partnership Group, established in 
Summer 2019, by highlighting strengths and areas of ongoing challenge 

and detailed future priorities.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
 

53. ANCHOR INSTITUTIONS  

 
The Board considered the presentation of the Director of Strategic 

Partnerships NHS South Sefton and NHS Southport and Formby Clinical 
Commissioning Groups. The presentation offered an overview of 

discussions that took place at Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care 
Partnership Engagement Sessions surrounding Anchor Institutions and 
ICB Engagement Strategy. 

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the presentation be noted.  
  

 
54. SOUTH SEFTON PRIMARY CARE NETWORK AND SOUTHPORT AND 

FORMBY PRIMARY CARE NETWORK STRATEGIC PRIORITIES  

 
The Board considered the presentations of the South Sefton Primary Care 

Network Clinical Director and the Southport and Formby Primary Care 
Network Clinical Director. The presentations gave an overview of each 

Primary Care Network, their aims and successes, future developments 
and associated risks.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the presentations be noted.  
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 8TH JUNE, 2022 
 

4 

 
55. SEFTON ONLINE HEALTH, CARE AND WELLBEING APP LIBRARY  

 
The Board received the report of the Associate Director of Digital, NHS 

Informatics Merseyside which outlined the purpose, background, 
approach, benefits and next steps of the Sefton Online Health, Care and 
Wellbeing App Library which launched on 8 March 2022.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report be noted.  
  

 
56. THE STATE OF AGEING  

 
The Board received the report of the Deputy Programme
[...]
following the Board meeting. 
 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Eleanor Moulton 

Telephone Number: 07779162882 

Email Address: eleanor.moulton@sefton.gov.uk 

 
Appendices: 

 

The following appendices are attached to this report:  
 

Revised Terms of Reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
Background Papers: 

 

There are no background papers available for inspection. 

 
 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 As agreed at the December 2019 meeting of the Health and Wellbeing board the 

Board has agreed to receive a standard agenda item of summarised activity of its 
formal subgroups. 

 

The subgroups are identified as: the Children & Young People Partnership Board, 
the SEND Continuous Improvement Board, the Adults Forum, the Health and 

Wellbeing Board Executive and the Health Protection Forum 
 
2.  Updates  

 
2.1 Children and Young People Partnership Board (CYPPB): 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Meetings of the CYPPB are now bi-monthly and since the last update there have 
been two meetings on 27th April 2022 and 8th June 2022.  There was no meeting 

in August and the next meeting is scheduled for October 2022.    
 

At the April meeting the following items were discussed: NHS Commissioned 
Mental Health Support; Elective Home Education; Leeds Family Valued Model; 
Voice of the Child and National Child Measurement Programme At every meeting 

the Risk Register is reviewed. 
 

The first report outlined how the NHS commissions support that can be accessed 
by children and young people within the youth criminal justice system.  The Board 
was informed that it is known that a high proportion of children and young people 

who encounter the youth justice system have poor mental health and details were 
provided on a range of support across levels of need that can be accessed by this 

cohort, including dedicated targeted and specialist support.  It was noted that 
some services are open access and children, and young people do not need to be 
referred.  Ther
[...]
that people of all 
ages receive timely, well co-ordinated and good quality early help services.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Challenges are around the increased demand and complexity of assessments and 
identifying clear pathways so there is no duplication.  There is a dashboard 

reviewed monthly, however, it is potentially council focused and there is a need for 
more effective predictive data to offer more proactive rather than reactive 

approach.  Anne Tattersall talked through the priorities and noted they have good 
examples of service user voice and concluded with the next steps which are to 
produce the annual report and review the strategy. 

 
The Board also receives notes from the following groups for information if they 

had met: 
SEND CIB 
Early Help 

Emotional Health and Wellbeing Group 
Community Safety Partnership 

Provider Alliance 
 

2.2 SEND Continuous Improvement Board (SENDCIB) 

 
There have been two meetings since the last update, one on 17th May 2022 and 

one on 12th July 2022. 
 

At the May meeting the following items were discussed: Parent Carer 

Survey, Support Offered to Parents and SEND Performance. 
 

A report was received on the Parent Carer Survey which was to provide the Board 
with the feedback from the 2022 Public Consultation Exercise on Special 
Educational Needs and/or Disabilities (SEND) Local Area Provision in Sefton.  

The Board was reminded that this is the fourth consultation activity relating to 
SEND since the 2017 SEND inspection.  The aim of all the surveys has been to 

help provide the Board with feedback to monitor experience, involvement, and 
satisfaction around the key areas of Education, Health, Social Care, Information 
provision and on how the system is working together. 

 
The Spring 2022 survey took place between 1st March and the 10th April 2022; 

having been extended by 10 days to allow for additional participation. A wide 
network of distributors supported the promotion of the survey, us
[...]
ing backwards after improvements 
were made.  This is due in part to an astronomical growth in the number of 
requests for support, combined with the difficulties recruiting to posts and current 

staff working to capacity, meaning backlogs do occur and this has impacted on 
EHCP performance.  Officers often work late evenings and weekends to try and 

keep up with the increasing demand and the Inclusion Team are looking at 
different offers from September, which it is hoped will have an impact on the 
support available.  

 
The Improvement Plan was presented as part of the SEND Performance update.  

It was noted that there is an ongoing refreshment of the improvement plan which 
reiterates the importance of reporting by individual data lines.  The information is 
included in the performance monitoring so that if there is a dip it is picked up 

swiftly, this has been presented to Senior Leadership for sign off and 
implementation.  There was considerable discussion by the Board around the 

increase in referrals and issues with regards to capacity across all partners and 
how this is impacting wait times.  There was discussion around what is taking 
place to help deal with this such as triaging, urgent escalation, service operating 

longer or different hours, discharge plans to community services, recruitment etc 
and how this is being captured as part of the dashboard.  Finally it was noted that 

CAMHS isn’t just a clinical service at Alder Hey and as such it should be 
considered in the whole.  There needs to be wider examination of messaging 
used, the different parts of the system and possibly even a name change or 

rebrand to bring it in line with the wider THRIVE framework, and incorporating all 
aspects of Emotional Health & Wellbeing. 

 
At the July 2022 meeting the following items were discussed: SEND Green Paper, 
Sefton Response; SEND Performance which included the Improvement Plan and 

Escalation Reports. 
 

A paper was presented to SENDCIB on t
[...]
 on the 14th October. Crucial to get right to 
support the Care Home Market. The group also received briefings on the Central 

Government Adult Social Care reform ‘building back better’ which covers the way 
ASC is funded – lifetime cap on personal care spends, a more generous means 

test and the fact that Self-funders can ask council to arrange their care. The group 
also received an update from Living Well Sefton detailing their living well Sefton 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4



 

 

resilience grants, health protection activity and increased recruitment to social 
prescriber roles.  

 
2.4 Health and Wellbeing Executive  

 

The Executive Group have met twice since the last report on the 21st July and the 
25th August  

 
The group receive performance and financial information for the Better Care Fund 

as standard.  
 
In July the group agreed a final draft of updated Terms of Reference for the Board 

following the boards recent development programme. These are appended to this 
report. The group received an update on the Integrated Care Board Development 

and the expansion of reablement, along with wider Better Care Fund 
developments.  
 

In August the group also discussed inspections and oversaw the developing BCF 
plan for 2022/23 which the board will need to sign off through delegation to the 

Chair. The Board are asked to confirm they agree to this.  
 
2.5 Health Protection Forum  

 

The Health Protection Forum met on the 11 August 2022.  At the time of writing, 

the minutes had not been approved.  This was only the second meeting since 
standing up after the cessation of meetings in response to the Covid-19 pandemic 
response. The forum received feedback from subgroups: acute respiratory 

infection, Blood Borne Viruses and HIV, Drug Related Deaths, Screening and 
Immunisations.  An update from the task and finish group on extreme weather 

was also received 
 
2.6 Other updates  

 

The Board are asked to consider the following; As part of the
[...]
nd at www.sefton.gov.uk/health-services. 

You can also get health advice by calling the NHS 111 service or visiting 

https://111.nhs.uk   People with communication difficulties or impaired hearing can 

contact NHS 111 via a textphone by calling 18001 111. 

Page 115

Agenda Item 6

http://www.sefton.gov.uk/elas
http://www.seftonatwork.net/
http://www.seftonatwork.net/
http://www.sefton.gov.uk/health-services
https://111.nhs.uk/


We’re lucky in Sefton that there are lots of Community Groups who might be able to 

help you through this difficult time. Have a look on the Sefton Directory website for 

information on your nearest Community Group.  

Page 116

Agenda Item 6

http://www.seftondirectory.com/


 

 

  

Targeted Lung Health 

Checks Programme 

update 

 
Sarah McGrath, Planned Care Lead  

 
 

P
age 117

A
genda Item

 8



 

Targeted Lung Health Checks Programme: 

Update to HWBB 

September 2022 

 

Introduction 

This report provides members of the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update on the Targeted Lung Health Checks (TLHC) 

Programme. In summer 2021, the former South Sefton CCG together with St Helens CCG was invited by the Cheshire and 

Merseyside Cancer Alliance to become a phase 3 pilot site for the national programme. Areas are prioritised for invitation based on 

lung cancer mortality rates. Locally Knowsley, Halton and Liverpool have previously gone live as phase 1 and 2 sites.  This paper 

describes progress from the key workstreams involved in preparing for operational readiness. We expect that the first lung health 

checks will be offered in south Sefton from early January 2023. 

The Programme’s governance and reporting structure is included within the Appendix. 

 

Background 

The Targeted Lung Health Checks (TLHC) Programme is a new and ground-breaking flagship programme of work funded by NHS 

England and which will contribute to the ambition of the NHS Long Term Plan to improve early diagnosis and survival for those 
[...]
 Key 
Decision: 

N Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No  
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

N 
 

 
Summary: 

 
The report provides an overview of four key pieces of guidance released by the 
Department of Health and Social Care to articulate the relationship between the newly 

established Integrated Care System function and the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Social Care Providers and the requirements of a 

forthcoming Integrated Care Partnership Strategy.  
 
Recommendation(s): 

 
(1) The Board review the contents of the report  

 
(2) The Board offer a view on proposed responses to the consultation element of the     
      guidance relating to Health and Wellbeing Boards.  

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
The contents of the guidance are critical to the boards operation going forward.  

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
Not applicable  
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

 
The contents of the report have no additional revenue cost implications.  

 
(B) Capital Costs 

 

Page 133

Agenda Item 9



 

 

The contents of the report have no additional capital cost implications.  
 

Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):  

  

The contents of the report have no resource implications. 
 

Legal Implications: 

 

 

Equality Implications: 

There are no equality implications.  
 

 

Climate Emergency Implications: 

 

The recommendations within this report will  

Have a positive impact  N 

Have a neutral impact Y 

Have a negative impact N 

The Author has undertaken the Climate Emergency training for 

report authors 

Y 

 

The contents of the report have a neutral impact on Climate Change  

 

 
Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:  

 

Protect the most vulnerable: The report contents support the implementation of the 
Health and Care Bill which allow a Seft
[...]
 by evidence can make the case for better 

integration of services. Although the Secretary of State is given 

greater call-in powers through the Act the need for local scrutiny to 
service change remains. 

 

4. Conclusion  

The guidance provides a considerable amount of information at this critical time in the 

early stages of the new landscape the Health and Care act brings. The Board are asked 

to review the contents of the report and in addition consider the responses required to the 

specific questions related to Health and Wellbeing Boards.  

 

Page 142

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Report to: Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 14 
September 2022 

Subject: Cities Inequalities Project 
 

Report of: Director of Public 
Health 

 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio:  
Health and Wellbeing  

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
N Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

N 
 

 
Summary: 

 

The report provides an overview of the Health Foundation-funded Cities Health 
Inequalities Project and describes the next steps for consideration of the Liverpool City 

region engaging with this model going forward.  
 
Recommendation(s): 

 
(1) The Board are asked to note the contents of the report 

 
(2) The Board are asked to provide approval to progress discussion and bring further 

information back to a future meeting. 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
This is a potentially a significant piece of work for the Liverpool City Region that will 
make a contribution of the delivery of the Sefton Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
Not applicable  

 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

 

The contents of the report have no impact on additional revenue costs.  
 
(B) Capital Costs 
 

The contents of the report have no impact on additional capital costs.  
 
Implications of the Proposals: 

[...]
ember 2022 

Subject: For approval: Final Draft Sefton Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment 2022-25 
 

Report of: Director of Public 

Health 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Health and Wellbeing 

 
Is this a Key 
Decision: 

N Included in 
Forward Plan: 

Yes  

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

N 

 

 
Summary: 

 
To report on the process and key findings of the 2022-25 Sefton Pharmaceutical Needs 

Assessment and seek approval for publication before 1 October 2022. 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 
That the Board: 

(1) Approve the Sefton Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 2022-25, as attached, 
and authorise to publish the PNA by 1 October 2022, in accordance with its duties under 
the Health and Social Care Act 2012 and the NHS (Pharmaceutical and Local 

Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013, as amended (the 2013 regulations) 

 

(2) Note the content of the PNA, and the summary of methodology and key findings in 
this report, including the feedback received during the 60-day consultation period (2.6 
and Appendix 8 of the PNA) 

 
(3) Note the role of the updated Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Information Pack for 

Local Authority Health and Wellbeing Boards (DHSC, October 2021) in guiding decisions 
about production of subsequent PNAs and supplementary statements; and the discharge 
of the Board’s responsibilities in relation to the PNA 

 
Reasons for the Recommendations: 

 
The Board is a Committee of the Council and has responsibility for producing and 
updating the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) under the Health and Social 

Care Act 2012, in accordance with the 2013 regulations. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
No alternative options have been considered as the Health and Wellbeing Board are 

legally required to publish a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment by 1st October 2022. 
 

 
Page 155

Agenda Item 12



 

 

What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Co

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”  

 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 

ON WEDNESDAY 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Moncur (in the Chair) (Sefton Council) 
Councillor Cummins (Sefton Council), Councillor 

Doyle (Sefton Council), Margaret Jones (Sefton 
Council), Dr. Rob Caudwell (Southport and Formby 
Clinical Commissioning Groups), Andrew Booth 

(Sefton Advocacy) and Anita Marsland (Sefton 
Partnership Governance) 

 
 

58. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Martin Birch (Sefton Council), 

Deborah Butcher (Sefton Council), Dawn McNally (Merseyside Police), 
Clare Morgan (Liverpool University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust), 
Anne-Marie Stretch (Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust) and 

Angela White (Sefton Council for Voluntary Service). 
 

59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 

interests were received. 
 

 
60. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

61. SUB GROUP UPDATES  

 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health that 
provided an update and summary of activity from the five identified sub-
groups:  

 
(1) Children and Young People Partnership Board (CYPPB), which had 

met twice on 27 April 2022 and 8 June 2022. At the April meeting, the 
group discussed: NHS Commissioned Mental Health Support; 
Elective Home Education; Leeds Family Valued Model; Voice of the 

Child and National Child Measurement Programme. At the June 
meeting, the reports received were Children’s Social Care and Early 

Help Partnership. 
 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 28TH SEPTEMBER, 
2022 
 

2 

(2) Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Continuous Improvement 
Board (SENDCIB) which had met twice on 17 May 2022 and 12 July 

2022. At the May meeting the following items were discussed: Parent 
Carer Survey, Support Offered to Parents and SEND Performance. At 
the July 2022 meeting the following items were discussed: SEND 

Green Paper, Sefton Response; SEND Performance which included 
the Improvement Plan and Escalation Reports. 

 
(3) Adults Forum which had met once on 26 July 2022 and discussed 

Changing Places developments in the Borough.  

 
(4) Health and Wellbeing Executive which had met twice on 21 July 2022 

and 25 August 2022. In July the group agreed a final draft of updated 
Terms of Reference for the Board following the boards recent 
development programme. In August the group discussed inspections 

and oversaw the developing BCF plan for 2022/23. 
 

(5) The Health Protection Forum which had met once on 11 August 2022 
and received feedback from subgroups: acute respiratory infection, 
Blood Borne Viruses and HIV, Drug Related Deaths, Screening and 

Immunisations. An update from the task and finish group on extreme 
weather was also received. 

 

The Board were informed of the opportunity to have a representative from 
Health and Wellbeing Board on a newly established Primary Care 

Commissioning Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) The report be noted; and  

(2) The Chair be delegated to sign off the Better Care Fund Plan for 
2022/23 

 

 
62. EARLY HELP PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT  

 
The Board considered the report of the Associate Director, Children and 
Young People Services, Mersey Care NHS Foundation Trust which 

provided a summary and the key highlights of the response to supporting 
families through Early Help in Sefton. The report outlined the breadth of 

support being offered throughout the Early Help Partnership and 
recognised the services that worked alongside families as part of the 
‘Team around the family’.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report be noted.  
  

 
63. COST OF LIVING CRISIS  

 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 28TH SEPTEMBER, 
2022 
 

3 

The Board considered the report of the Chief Executive, Sefton Council, 
which was shared for information. The report summarised the impact of 

the escalating Cost of Living Crisis on local people and outlined the 
support available and proposed in Sefton.  
 

The Board requested consideration of further involvement and the 
frequency of Cost-of-Living Crisis updates being brought to its attention.  

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the report and its associated actions be noted; and 
 

(2) consideration be given to further involvement of the Board regarding 
the Cost-of-Living Crisis.  

 

 
 

 
64. MARMOT PRESENTATION  

 

The Board considered the presentation of the Director of Public Health 
which provided an update on health inequalities across the Cheshire and 
Merseyside region. The recommendations within the presentation covered 

the key social determinants of health – the eight Marmot principles and 
seven actions across for the Cheshire and Merseyside stakeholders and 

system. 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the presentation be noted.  

  
 

65. TARGETED LUNG HEALTH CHECK PROGRAMME  

 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Place, NHS Cheshire 

and Merseyside – Sefton Place which provided an update on the Targeted 
Lung Health Checks (TLHC) Programme. The report described progress 
from the key workstreams involved in preparing for operational readiness 

and included the Programme’s governance and reporting structure.  
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 

 
66. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE GUIDANCE  

 
The Board considered the report of the Executive Director of Adult Social 
Care and Health which provided an overview of four key pieces of 

guidance released by the Department of Health and Social Care to 
articulate the relationship between the newly established Integrated Care 

System function and the Health and Wellbeing Board, Overview and 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 28TH SEPTEMBER, 
2022 
 

4 

Scrutiny Committee, Social Care Providers and the requirements of a 
forthcoming Integrated Care Partnership Strategy. The report was 

accompanied by a presentation and the Board were invited to offer a view 
on proposed responses to the consultation element of the guidance 
relating to Health and Wellbeing Boards. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the report and presentation be noted;  

 

(2) the suggested responses by the Board be relayed back to the 
Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership; and 

  
(3) feedback be provided to the Department of Health and Social Care 

as presented in the report subject to additional comments relating 

to the inclusion of Social Care Providers on the Board and ensuring 
pre-birth consideration is strengthened in line with approach to 

Children and Young People. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
67. CITIES INEQUALITIES PROJECT  

 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health which 
provided an overview of the Health Foundation-funded Cities Health 

Inequalities Project and described the next steps for consideration of the 
Liverpool City region engaging with this model going forward. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the contents of the report be noted; and  
 

(2) approval be given to progress discussions and further information be 
brought back to a future meeting.  

 

 
68. SEFTON HEALTH COMMUNICATIONS, ENGAGEMENT AND 

INFORMATION GROUP: QUARTERLY UPDATE TO HWBB  

 
The Board considered the quarterly report of the Director of Place, NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside – Sefton Place which provided an update on the 
work of Sefton Health Communications, Engagement and Information 

Group (SHCEIG) including the Group’s achievements since the last report 
(June 2022) and its next steps.  
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the report be noted.  



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 28TH SEPTEMBER, 
2022 
 

5 

  
 

69. FOR APPROVAL: FINAL DRAFT SEFTON PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS 
ASSESSMENT 2022-25  

 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health which 
outlined the process and key findings of the 2022-25 Sefton 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment and sought approval for publication 
before 1 October 2022. The Board also received a presentation 
accompanying the report.  

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the Sefton Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 2022-25 be 

approved and publication by 1 October 2022 be authorised, in 

accordance with its duties under the Health and Social Care Act 2012 
and the NHS (Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Services) 

Regulations 2013 as amended (the 2013 regulations); 
 

(2) the content of the PNA, and the summary of methodology and key 

findings in this report, including the feedback received during the 60-
day consultation period be noted; and 
 

(3) the role of the updated Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
Information Pack for Local Authority Health and Wellbeing Boards 

(DHSC, October 2021) in guiding decisions about production of 
subsequent PNAs and supplementary statements; and the discharge 
of the Board’s responsibilities in relation to the PNA be noted.  

 
 

 


